

PAUL HASTINGS

1(212) 318-6920
aviweitzman@paulhastings.com

October 18, 2022

VIA ECF AND EMAIL

The Honorable Analisa N. Torres
United States District Judge
Daniel Patrick Moynihan United States Courthouse
500 Pearl Street
New York, NY 10007-1312
Torres_NYSDChambers@nysd.uscourts.gov

Re: *SEC v. Ripple Labs Inc., et al.*, No. 1:20-cv-10832-AT-SN

Dear Judge Torres:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. BACKGROUND	3
II. THE SEC IS RELYING ON A VAGUE TERM TO REGULATE DIGITAL ASSETS.....	4
III. CONGRESS HAS PREVIOUSLY CONSIDERED AND IS STILL CONSIDERING VARIOUS OPTIONS AND FEDERAL AGENCIES TO REGULATE DIGITAL ASSETS.....	7
IV. THE SEC’S ATTEMPT TO REGULATE DIGITAL ASSETS EXCEEDS ITS TRADITIONAL AUTHORITY PREVIOUSLY DELEGATED BY CONGRESS	11
V. CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Department of Transportation v. Association of American Railroads</i> , 575 U.S. 43, 135 S.Ct. 1225, 191 L.Ed.2d 153 (2015)	7
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000)	3, 7
<i>Glen-Arden Commodities, Inc. v. Costantino</i> , 493 F.2d 1027 (2d Cir. 1974).....	6
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006)	3
<i>MCI Telecomm. Corp. v. American Tel. & Tel. Co.</i> , 512 U.S. 218 (1994)	3
<i>SEC v. W.J. Howey Co.</i> , 328 U.S. 293 (1946)	6
<i>SEC v. Wahi</i> (July 21, 2022)	14, 15
<i>Utility Air Regulatory Grp. v. Env’t Prot. Agency</i> , 573 U.S. 302 (2014)	2
<i>W. Virginia v. Env’t Prot. Agency</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2587 (2022).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Whitman v. American Trucking Assns., Inc.</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001)	5
Statutes	
15 U.S.C. § 77(b)(a)(1)	5
Clean Air Act.....	3, 4
Digital Commodities Consumer Protection Act of 2022 (S. 4760)	9, 11, 14
Lummis-Gillibrand Responsible Financial Innovation Act (S. 4356)	9
Securities Act of 1933	1, 4, 5, 6
Special Measures to Fight Modern Threats Act (S. 3876).....	10

Other Authorities

H.R.

923.....	8
1602.....	9
1628.....	8
2144.....	8
2211.....	10
4741.....	8
6154.....	9
7614.....	10
 (https://www.cftc.gov/PressRoom/SpeechesTestimony/phamstatement072122).....	15
 <i>MCI Telecomms. Corp</i>	3
 <i>SEC's Peirce Calls for Crypto Legislation to Guide Regulation</i> , Bloomberg Law, (Oct. 12, 2022)	11
